RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

Sh. Varun Kumar, (9876187240)S/o Sh. Chanan Singh,H. No. 94, Ward No. 11, Kainthan,Dasuya, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Tehsildar, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

...Complainant

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Varun Kumar, Complainant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 30.12.2019 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.03.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to appear personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

6.

The case is adjourned to 04.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their

case accordingly.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CA`E NO. 0229 OF 2020

Sh. Balwinder Singh, # 227, Urban Estate-3, Patiala-147002 (9803416360)

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

 \dots Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 29.10.2019 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.03.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Complainant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission. However, he has Emailed in the Commission stating therein that he has satisfied with the provided information and wants to close the case.
- 4. The PIO is absent. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 7847, dated 06.07.2020 mentioning therein that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Complainant vide letter no. 939/M.C.-2, dated 16.01.2020 and he has acknowledged the same in writing.
- In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Complaint Case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0286 OF 2020

Sh. Manjit Singh, (8360955109) S/o Sh. Bakshish Singh, Tara Chand ASI Wali Gali, Ward No. 5, Ajit Nagar, Moga-142001

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, (9876560789) Data Bandhi Chhod Public School, Amritsar.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Bakshish Singh father of the Complainant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 30.12.2019 whereby the Complainant has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 06.03.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Representative of the Complainant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.
- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to appear personally and file a written reply in response to the Notice of the Commission, on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION **RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,**

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0286 OF 2020

6.

The case is adjourned to 04.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to represent their

case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0693 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Kanwaljit Singh, (985572 # 38, Garden Colony, Near Arya School Ground, NAKODAR, Distt. Jalandhar.

(9855720875)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (SE), JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o District Education Officer (SE), JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Kanwaljit Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 05.06.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.09.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- The Appellant states that he has received the information except point no. 7 of his RTI application by the Respondents.
- 4. The PIO has not appeared for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.



APPEAL CASE NO. 0693 OF 2020

- 5. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to provide the remaining information to the appellant relating to point no. 7 of his RTI application, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005
- 6. The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0725 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Morcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001 Punjab Sele Mormation

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.02.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.



APPEAL CASE NO. 0725 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0726 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Morcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001 Punjab Sele Mormation

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.03.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.



APPEAL CASE NO. 0726 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0727 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Morcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.02.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.





APPEAL CASE NO. 0727 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0728 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Morcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001 Punjab Sele Mormation

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.03.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.



APPEAL CASE NO. 0728 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0729 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Morcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.03.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.





APPEAL CASE NO. 0729 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 730 OF 2020

Sh. Virochan, General Secretary, Ch. Charan Singh Nayaya Marcha Punjab, Central Town, JALANDHAR-144001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Virochan, Appellant. Sh. Inderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 11.02.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2019 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has been supplied to the Appellant through post on 29.06.2020.





APPEAL CASE NO. 0730 OF 2020

5. In view of the aforementioned, the Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing, after receiving the information, to the Respondents. The PIO is directed to remove the same, if any deficiencies received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him, as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to 20.08.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX
MEETING ID No. 913428845 or Video Conference facility of PAWAN in the
o/o Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar. Both the parties are directed to represent
their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gaurav Jain, (9814325651) # 2333, ohalla Bhogra, NAKODAR, Distt. Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Principal, Govt. Girls Senior Secondary School, NAKODAR, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o District Education Officer (SE), JALANDHAR.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Gaurav Jain, Appellant. Ms. Rupinderjit Kaur, Principal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 24.12.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.01.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.02.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the Respondents
- 4. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to him vide letter no. 5590, dated 20.02.2020.
- 5. After discussing the RTI application of the Appellant, the remaining information is handed over to the Appellant and he has acknowledged the same.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0854 OF 2020

6. In view of the aforementioned, no further action is required in this case, hence the Appeal Case is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 07.07.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1230 OF 2020

Smt. Onkar Kumari, (9417678632) # 54, Vijay Nagar, Rahimpur Road, Hoshiarpur-146001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Education Department (SE), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. N.K. Narula, Husband of the Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.01.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.02.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.04.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 07.07.2020.
- 3. The Representative of the Appellant states that requisite information has been provided to the Appellant by the Respondents and she wants to close the case.
- 4. Neither the PIO nor his representative is present for today's hearing.
- 5. In view of the above, no further action is required in this case, hence the AppealCase is **Disposed of and Closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 07.07.2020